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Yeo Vale Motor Cycling Club

(Affiliated to the S.W. Centre A.C.U.)
President: Col. H. C. C. Batten, D.S.0., M.C.

6d. OFFICIAL PROGRAMME  bd.
OPEN TO CENTRE

THE WESTBURY SCRAMBLE

Westbury Farm, Little Norton, Norton
Nr. Yeovil

(by kind permission of H. J. Radford, Esq.)

SUNDAY, June 11th 1961 at 2.30 p.m.

Held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U.
and the Supplementary Regulations of the Promoting (“lub.

A.C.U. Permit No. OE500 Temporary Track Certificate No. 769
OFFICIALS:

A.C.U. Steward J. T. Courtney
Club Stewards P. Peare, L. Irwin
Judge E. G. Loder
Timekeeper and Starter L. Partridge
Starter’s Marshal " J. Dodge

Lap Scorers: C.Griffin, E.G.Wells, J.Jackson, G.Phillips
Announcer . R. Whittle
Pit Stewards A. Maunder, M. Sandells
Machine Examiner ~T. Adams
Chief Marshal J. Thorne
Traffic Marshals... ~W. Candy, B. Casecley

Gate Stewards: G. I)I(l])(.l‘ L I’cny, H.Matthews, R. ]’nm,m
Car Park Stewards: T.Stuckey, A.Johnson, H.Holt

Clerks of Course P. Butler, N. Sims
Secretary of the Meeting . R. K. Harvey
Ambulance .....St. John’s Ambulance Brigade, Chard

Programme Stewards and Course Marshals:
LADIES AND MEMBERS OF THE CL.UB

SOLO MOTOR CYCLES ONLY
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COMPETITOR
1 M. Wryatt
- Nmfarsram

3 S, M. Wiggins
4 G. ]. Wiggins
5 K. Messenger
6 P. Hare
7 R. ]. Warren
8 G. Smyth
9 L. F. Sanders
10 1. Foster
11 D. Lane
12 J. C. Andrews
14 ]. Phelps
15 D. Davidson
16 B. F. Crew
17 D. Lane
18 R. Gardiner
19 J. Timms
20 B. G. Curtis
21 ]. Draper
22 G. Gill

3 L. Harris
24 A. Trego

25 V. Vaughan
26 P. Williams
27 E. Burroughs
28 P. Stirland

30 D. J. Cann

31 D. S. Richards
32 R. G. Bradley
33 J. Brownett
34 E. H. Grainger
35 J. Matthews

36 B. Goss

37 R. Mitchell

38 D. J. Smeeton
39 P. Burden

40 G. Fricker

41 M. Heath
42 D. 1. Male
43 R. Eavis

44 T. Pritchard
45 G. Rossiter
46 J. Foot .

a .35 Scolt I
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MACHINES
250 Cotton
500 B.S.A.
250 Cotton
250 Cotton
250 Greeves
200 Tribsa
250 BSA
248 Greeves 3
348 & 499 B.S.A.
250 Greeves 350
248 B.SA.
500 Norton
350 B.S.A.
246 Greeves
500 BRSA
250 Greeves
499 BSA
250 Cotton
250 Greeves
250 Cotton -
249 Greaves
250 Greeves 500 JAP
350 Royal Enfield
500 B.S.A.
500 Tribse
246 Bar-Vil
500 PTS
248 Greeves
246 DOT
500 BSA
225 DOT
250 Greeves
249 BSA
250 Cotton
250 Cotton
250 Greeves
250 Greaves
250 Greeves
246 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Cotton
250 Cotton
250 Greeves
246 D.O.T.

500 Tribsa

250 Greeves

COMPETITORS

CLUB
Taunton
Taunton
Somerton
Somerton
Somerton
Otter Vale
Somerton
Chard
Somerton
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale
Somerton
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale
Exmouth
Somerton
Somerton

Yeo Vale
Bridgwater
Bridgwater
Taunton
Yeo Vale
Somerton

Yeo Vale
Somerton
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Exmouth
Bridgwater
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale
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49
50
51
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123
128
149
161
171

215

223
271
278

COMPETITOR
J. Coombes

J. Thomas

Chaffey
Cox

J. Dunn

Weeks
Foot
Wiseman
. P Brown

. B. Brown

. Sellers

Green

. 1. Clark

Weeks

. J. Turner

aker
Warren

2e

. N. Jenkins
G. Coombes
R. Gegg

1. England

]. Clontman
R. I. Loder
T. P. Sleeman
D. G. Fennell

K. Leon

R. Prior

M. Tackson

R. Marsh

. R. Strutt
R. W. Gollner
A. G. Carter
R. Broomfield
R. Hancock
R. Cox

R S. P. Taylor
H. Wilkins

E. C. Trott
1. H. Manley
P. Mason

T. M. Nichols
L. F. Bell
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M. Frodsham
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MACHINES
250 Greeves 500 BSA
246 Greeves
500 Triumph
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
246 D.O.T.
250 Greeves
330., 500 B.S.A.
250 Greeves
499 BSA
197 Francis Barnett
350 B.S.A.
200 Greeves
246 DOT
250 Greeves
246 Greeves
250 Cotton
250 Greeves
500 B.S.A.
250 DOT
250 Cotton
500 Tribsa
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250, 300 AMC
250 Barnett Greeves
250 Greeves 500 BSA
249 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
350 AJS 500 Matchless
500 Humbrey
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
199 Triumph
498 Tribsa
250 Cotton
250 Cotton
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Francis Barnett
498 BSA
250 Cotton

500 BSA

CLUB
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale
Somerton
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Somerton
Chard
Taunton
Somerton
Somerton
Yeo Vale
utter Vale
Bridgwater
Somerton
Otter Vale
Broadhembury
Somerton
Somerton
Bridgwater
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale

Somerton
Yeo Vale
Tiverton
Otter Vale
Exmouth
Yeo Vale
Otter Vale
Taunton
Yeo Vale
Exmouth
Yeo Vale
Lyn & Dist.
Chard
Taunton
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Taunton
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale
Yeo Vale




EXPERTS BARRED

EVENT No. 1
Up to 250 c.c.

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
52
53
54
56
58
61
62
63
64
66
67
73
74
76
77
81
85
98
99
123
149
161
215
RS
278

COMPETITORS

M. Wyatt

S. M. Wiggins
R. ]. Warren
G. Smyth

D. Lane

D. Davidson
D. Lane

]. Timms

G. Gill

L. Harris

E. Burroughs
D. |. Cann
J]. "Brownett
E. H. Grainger
]. Matthews
R. Mitchell
D. ]. Smeeton
P. Rurden
G. Fricker
M. Heath
D. J. Male
R. Eavis

T. Pritchard
G. Rossiter
]. Foot

]. Coombes
L. ]. Thomas
]. M. Frodsham
P. Weeks

G. Foot

N. P Brown
1. Sellers

M. I. Clark
T. Weeks

P. J. Turner
P. Baker

C. I. Warren
K. Bees

G. Coombes
R. Gegg

1. Cloutman
R. ' Loder
D. G. Fennell
R. Prior

A. G. Carter
R. Broomfield
R. ‘Hancock

R S. P. Taylor
H. Wilkins

1. H. Manley
P. Mason

L. P. Bell

LAPS
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6th.. (.(5 7th

1st 60/-

6th 10/-

8th 5/-

4th 20/-

4th.... !L[ ........ Sth.. 4y 2.

8th.. A—L 9th...

mins, . 4’

AWARDS:
3rd 30/-

S((‘S

5th 15/-
9th 5/.

T

INVITATION

EVENT No. 2
UNLIMITED

COMPETITORS
ar"’N'-—kl

50
51
By
60
69
75
78
84,
87
91
94
977
128
171
223

E}L‘M Ls\_l,ich()]s

—Jesman
G. |. Wiggins
K. Messenger
P. Hare

L. F. Sanders
I. Foster

1. O Andrews
1. Phelps

B. ®. Crew

R. Gardiner

B. G. Curtis

ottt

I. Draper
G. Gill

A. Trego

V. Vaughan

P. Williams

P. Stirland

D). S. Richards
R. G. Bradley

B. Goss
R. Mitchell

L. . Thomas
B. Chaffey
T. Cox

R. J. Dunn

C. R. Brown
M. Green

D. N. Jenkins
I. England
T. P. Sleeman

K. Leon

M. Jackson

R. Marsh

D. R. Strutt
R. W. Gollner
R. Cox

E. 3. Trott

. Mason
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Islqr 2nd %2 3rd q

4tho LS 5th. £

()lh(_X 7th T 8th..d l\} 9th —&(3
Time .. Q .............................. mins, S‘S (L‘su
AWARDS:
1st 80/_ 2nd 60/- 3rd 40/- 4th 20/- 5th 20/-
6th 10/- 7th 10/- 8th 10/- 9th 5/-

GENERAL INFORMATION.

The course is approximately one mile long and consists
of grass tracks, mud and steep gradients.

Where there is double roping, will Spectators please keep
behind the outer barrier.  This is for your own safety.

Clutch start for all events.



EVENT No. 4
THE WESTBURY SCRAMBLE. 8 Laps

Heats if necessary

250 c.c. OPEN EVENT No. 3
HEATS IF NECESSARY

OMPETITORS COMPETITORS
M. Wryatt 48 L. J. Thomas
S. M. Wiggins 50 T. Cox

51 R. ]. Dunn
52 J. M. Frodsham

C
1
3
4 G. ]. Wiggins
5
7 53 P. Weeks

K. Messenger
R. J. Warren

8 G. Smyth 54 G. Foot

10 1. Foster 56 N. P. Brown

11 D. Lane 58 ]. Sellers

15 D. Davidson 61 M. ]. Clark

16 B. B. Crew 62 T. Weeks 4 i i v vl 7 St e ) S e R . e et 7 et v, e v v
17 D. Lane 63 P. J. Turner |

19 ]. Timms 64 P. Baker

20 B. G. Curtis 66 C. ]. Warren ‘ 2 " E u B s _ . L
21 J. Draper 67 K. Bees ! < o c g6 v O Qo LE® s 5 w8 9
22 G. Gill 73 G. Coombes CgEx £8 22%Z _t,E E 6% o558: ¢ E=8Ey Pafe So
23 L. Harris 74 R. Gegg ;Eﬁt x:qu:'%u355&35—5553m_‘5005§,35ﬂ3ch,‘zﬁgwsag P(:'—E[”;SQSZS’
27 E. Rurroughs 76 ]. Cloutman ws Ho L9 8; G .gl_"‘:f, ¥ 83‘—2’33 . -8‘% PR .55 N e &
30 B L ?{mf: 1 77 R.J Loldcr Eo-—'.oU--25*L R FO-E AL ACOEE-~O A SeBURES B E S Ea
31 . S. Richards 78 T. P. Sleeman PR P S R P S - TR o TS Tt CRPI s et S MAS et B S et s e
33 J. Brownett 81 D. G. Fennell 8'—"_]m{_‘m'—"l‘oq:ZU'_‘AAE-‘Q"Q"OMQOMH_'MHQMMA“Qm<mmmmmm’—-‘:"‘[—“—'
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36 B. Goss 87 M. Jackson .
37 R. Mitchell 91 R. Marsh

38 D. ]. Smeeton 98 A. G. Carter

39 P. Burden 99 R. Broomfield

40 G. Fricker 123 R. Hancock

41 M. Heath 149 R. S. P. Taylor

42 D. 1. Male 161 H. Wilkins

43 R. Eavis 171 E. C. Trott

44 T. Pritchard 215 J. H. Manley

45 G. Rossiter 223 P. Mason

46 |. Foot 278 L. P. Bell

47 1. Coombes 2 5 et
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AWARDS. e | %E; PS e EAy eEio s O BB e iEan i8L R0y
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1st 60/.  2nd 40/.  3rd 30/-;  4th20/;  Sth 15/  6th 10+ g B | oo oMEORSE OROATEETEan BOGEC S men Ak,
7th 10/- 8th 5/- 9th 5/. l SR LOMALOHd A= AmAL a0 aAprARK R e e Z A EO
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TR FLAG SIGNALS >
T . Siaet Ll 15,29 20d. D6 30d. D 4250 5th.. Bl
YELLOW FLAG WITH BLACK CROSS ... Last Lap 6th.. D 70 4O sen L6 ol T/
BLACK and WHITE CHECK Finish Time .. J?..r-rmms ......... ‘2 ..... g ....... SecS:
RED STOP. ALL RIDERS AWARDS:
YELLOW FLAG ... CAUTION — Danger Ahead. 1st 100/ 2nd 80/- 3rd 60/- 4th 40/- 5th 20/.
6th 10/- 7th 10/- 8th 10/- 9th 5/-

The IOTCHAM TROPHY will be awarded to the winner of this event..

In this event non_expert YU) Vale munl)u s may qualify for the Hack Tmphv
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EVENT No. 5
UP TO 350 c.c. OPEN. 6 Laps

HEATS IF NECESSARY
EVENT No. 6

COMPETITORS LAPS COMPETITORS
: I;A I\\Awywj;’gil1 (O T T LS gg ’Lf _I(.‘ Thomas EXPERTS BARRED, OVER 25] c.C. 6 Lqps

S. X ggins . . : . Cox
4 G. ]. Wiggins 4. 51 R. J. Dunn
5 K. Messenger 4.. 52 ] M. Frodsham
7 R. ]. Warren 4. 53  P. Weeks COMPETITORS LAPS
8 G. Smyth 4.. 54  G. Foot
9 L. F. Sanders j 55  A. Wiseman 6 P. Hare 2 3 4. ST 6
10 1. Foster 4 56 N. P. Brown 8 G. § 1
1 D Lo g 58 . Sellers : : ‘,mym 2o 3 .................. ] S— f G
14 ]. Phelps 4. 60 M. Green 12 ]. C. Andrews 2 3 4 J 6
15 D. Davidson 4. 61 M. I. Clark 14 ]. Phelps 1 2 3 4 5 6
16 B. F. Crew 4. 62 T. Weeks stediiar : o) 2 j -
17 D. Lans ry 63 P. 7. Tumner 18 R. Gdld}ntl | L 3 4. s 6.
19 1. Timms 64 P. Baker 23 L. Harris L) e 2 R 3 4 5. 6
20 ? I;;. Curtis 66  C. |. Warren 24 A. Trego (I S 2 rroresseeseun B ssvcsinsesan 4. 5
21 ). Draper 67 K. Rees 20 Vil . .
2 G Gil 7 G Ceombes 128 25 \)/ 'Aulvglnm ) E— 2 . 5
23 L. Harris 74 F. Gegg 26 P. Williams 2 i el - S
%; /l:\ g“‘g” | 76 1. Clonutman 47 ]. Coombes pA N s Sl By S 5.

{. Burroughs 77 R. . Loder ST '
30 D. 1. Cann 78 T. P. .(S')lc’;lmzm =i (jhd.“Ly B i 4 5.
31 D. S. Richards GG Bomrall 55 A. Wiseman e 3 4 5.
33 ]. Brownett 84 K. Le 57 C. B. Br ' t g
34 E. H. Grainger 35 R', PLI_(].’:[_ i (\‘fown e Aol 5 T Shiess
35 . Matthews 87 M. lackson ’ el 2 E S Bt
36 B. G()'ss 91 R. Marsh 69 D. N. Jenkins B cisvvmsssiae 3. B, B
;; g-?mfhﬂu 94 D. R. Strutt 94 D. R. Strutc - N B 4 5
J . booomeeton C A G Carter . . i e 3
39 P. Burden ;3 R Bmom”ﬁf‘lld 277 T. M. Nichols 3 4. S
40 G. Fricker 123 R. Hancock
41 M. Heath 149 R. S. P. Taylor

42 D. 1. Male
43 R. Eavis
44 T. Pritchard
45 G. Rossiter
46 ]. Foot

161 H. Wilkins
171 E. . Trott
215 ]. H. Manley

223 P. Mason Ist 1(2'{ 2nd w “ 31‘(1...(’2 .............. 4lhbq Sth..."...‘.g ...........
I ¥ 278 L P, Bell 23 a5 e -
PR S| %. ¢ ere 6h ... 7] -

Ist 36 2nd 9 '51(IQ/ 4th %7 e . [ime .. YO ....................... mins. Zq(‘ ........... secs,
; >3 AW :
6th..L2.0... 7th Lid 81];«4/’{—.. 9th.... ’(~7 ......... v ARDS
Timc R C:, ..mins .,.f'z..q ..... ‘2’ ...... Secs ISt 60/~ 2nd 40/’( 3rd 30/- 4th 20/- Sth 15/-
AWARDS: 6th 10/-  7th 10/-  8th 5/-  9th 5/-

Ist 70/_ 2nd 50/- 3rd 30/- 4th 20/- 5th 15/-
6th 10/- 7th 10/- 8th 10/- 9th 5/-




THE YEO VALE MOTOR CYCLING CLUB

hopes that this Event proves enjoyable to you, and

if you would like to take an active part in help-

ing with Forthcoming Events, why not join the

Club and enjoy the Trials, Scrambles and Social
Events which the Club organises?

Join now for the remainder of the year for only 7/6
If you would like to, contact

Mr. P. Butler, 7 Watercombe Lane, Yeovil,
or any Club Official

WARNING ! Motor Racing is Dangerous

MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS and Spectators
attending this Meeting do so ENTIRELY AT THEIR
OWN RISK. Tt is a condition of admission that all
persons having any connection with the promotion
and/or organization and/or the conduct of the
Meeting, including the owners of the land, and the
riders of the machines, are absolved from all liability
arising out of any accident or accidents causing
damage or personal injury to spectators
or ticket holders

SPECTATORS ARE FORBIDDEN IN THE
COMPETITORS®' PADDOCK

WE THANK YOU FOR YOUR SUPPORT
Please do not leave litter and bottles about
the field as this is a danger to cattle

I'nstances of this have occurred in the past at other courses
which inevitably caused the loss of the course

The right to alter or omit any part of this Programme
is reserved

COUNTY MAIL'" CREWKERNE,




